## **REGULATION**

# CABINET OF MINISTERS THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN

On Improvement of Admissions of foreign citizens in educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan

In order to improve the system of admission and training of foreign citizens in educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan, as well as the implementation of international treaties of the Republic of Uzbekistan in the field of education and science, the Cabinet of Ministers decides:

#### 1. To establish that:

Foreign citizens are admitted to educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan on the basis of international treaties of the Republic of Uzbekistan, as well as collective and individual agreements and contracts (including with foreign citizens who arrived in the country on valid visas regardless of the purpose of their arrival), which undergo preliminary examination and registration in the manner established by the Ministry of Higher and Secondary Special Education and the Ministry of Public Education of the Republic of Uzbekistan;

the organization, educational and methodological guidance and coordination of all work on the reception and training of foreign citizens is carried out in secondary schools - by the Ministry of Public Education of the Republic of Uzbekistan, in other educational institutions - by the Ministry of Higher and Secondary Special Education of the Republic of Uzbekistan;

See previous edition.

foreign citizens are admitted to educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan on a paid contract basis and in the manner prescribed for citizens of the Republic of Uzbekistan, unless otherwise provided by law or international treaties of the Republic of Uzbekistan.

(paragraph four of paragraph 1 as amended by the resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated June 2, 2017 No. 347 - SZ RU, 2017, No. 23, Article 472)

- 2. To approve the Regulation on the procedure for admission and training of foreign citizens in educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan in accordance with the annex.
- 3. The Ministry of Higher and Secondary Special Education, in agreement with the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Uzbekistan and other ministries and departments with educational institutions, within one week to submit for approval by the State Commission for admission to educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan the size and procedure for paying for training foreign citizens in

educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan, providing for the 2008/2009 academic year, tuition fees for higher education for foreign citizens from 2 thousand to 4 thousand US dollars, taking into account the real costs of training.

4. The Ministry of Higher and Secondary Special Education, the Ministry of Public Education of the Republic of Uzbekistan together with the relevant ministries and departments:

Within ten days, make the necessary changes and additions to standard agreements (contracts) for training foreign citizens in educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan;

Establish constant monitoring of the work at the proper level of language centers for foreign citizens.

- 5. To recognize as invalid the resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Uzbekistan dated May 24, 1994 No. 266 "On the training of foreign citizens in the Republic of Uzbekistan".
- 6. The Ministry of Higher and Secondary Special Education, together with the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Uzbekistan and other interested ministries and departments, within one month to submit proposals to the Cabinet of Ministers on amendments and addenda to the legislation arising from this resolution.
- 7. The control over the implementation of this resolution shall be assigned to the Deputy Prime Minister of the Republic of Uzbekistan R.S. Kasimova.

Prime Minister of the Republic of Uzbekistan Sh. MIRZIYAEV

Tashkent city August 4, 2008 Number 169

## **APPENDIX:**

# III. THE LIST OF DOCUMENTS AND THE PROCEDURE FOR THEIR SUBMISSION

Foreign citizens for admission to study at educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan shall submit to the appropriate educational institution the following documents:

- application for study;
- originals of education documents, indicating the subjects studied and the marks (points) obtained on them at the exams;
- Abstract or officially certified list of published works (for applicants to the basic doctoral program);
- health report;
- national passport (with a valid visa) or birth certificate;
- 6 photo cards 4 x 6 in size.

The procedure for the submission and consideration of documents is determined by the instruction approved by the Ministry of Higher and Secondary Special Education and the Ministry of Public Education of the Republic of Uzbekistan.

12. Foreign citizens are admitted to higher educational institutions based on the results of entrance tests. Foreign citizens from the countries Commonwealth of Independent States are admitted to undergraduate higher education institutions following an interview conducted in the manner established by the higher educational institution.

Permission to test (interview) foreign citizens in higher educational institutions is issued by the Ministry of Higher and Secondary Special Education of the Republic of Uzbekistan.

- VI. The procedure for familiarizing foreign citizens with this Regulation
- 28. Foreign citizens wishing to study at educational institutions of the Republic of Uzbekistan should be familiarized with this Charter and confirm in writing their obligations to comply with the requirements of the Charter.